RESOLUTION NO. 2022-11

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY RE-ADOPTING AND RE-APPROVING THE FINAL MILLAGE RATE FOR AD VALOREM TAX REVENUE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 AT THE RATE OF 0.3750 MILLS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. AUTHORITY. This Resolution of the Children's Services Council of Leon County ("CSC Leon") is adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 2018-13 adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Leon County, Florida on June 19, 2018, as approved by the electorate of Leon County at the general election conducted on November 3, 2020, section 125.901, Florida Statutes; Chapter 189, Florida Statutes; and other applicable provisions of law.

SECTION 2. FINDINGS. It is hereby ascertained, determined and declared as follows:

- (A) The Governing Council of CSC Leon (the "Governing Council") conducted a public hearing on September 22, 2022, to consider a final millage rate for ad valorem tax revenue for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2022 ("Fiscal Year 2022-23"), and by Resolution No. 2022-08 adopted a final millage rate of 0.3750 mills for such Fiscal Year.
- (B) Thereafter, CSC Leon was informed by the Florida Department of Revenue ("FDOR") that the advertisements published in advance of such public hearing were incorrect and that CSC Leon was required to hold a new millage hearing, following proper notice and advertisement thereof, to consider re-adopting the final millage rate for Fiscal Year 2022-23.
- (C) Advertised notice of the new public hearing was published in the Tallahassee Democrat, a newspaper of general circulation in Leon County.
- (D) The Governing Council conducted the new public hearing on December 15, 2022 during which the public was given the opportunity to present any objections or questions regarding re-adoption of the final millage rate for Fiscal Year 2022-23 prior to adoption of this Resolution.
- (E) This Resolution is adopted following notice and public hearing for purposes of supplementing Resolution No. 2022-08 to re-approve and re-adopt the CSC Leon final millage rate for Fiscal Year 2022-23.
- **SECTION 3. RE-APPROVAL AND RE-ADOPTION OF FINAL MILLAGE RATE.** The final millage rate for ad valorem taxes imposed by CSC Leon for Fiscal Year 2022-23 is hereby re-approved and re-adopted at 0.3750 mills. The final millage rate exceeds the rolled back rate of 0.3482 mills by 7.70%.
- **SECTION 4. FURTHER ACTIONS.** The Executive Director of CSC Leon is hereby authorized and directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to FDOR together with the advertisement regarding the December 15 public hearing to re-adopt the final millage rate, the affidavit of publication regarding such advertisement, a copy of the CSC Leon resolution adopted on even date herewith re-approving and readopting the CSC Leon budget for Fiscal Year 2022-23, and to provide any other information and take such additional actions as may be required by FDOR related to the levy of property taxes for such Fiscal Year.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED this 15th day of December 2022.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY

y: ____

(ceray)

[SEAL]

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY RE-APPROVING AND RE-ADOPTING THE FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-23; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL OF LEON COUNTY AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. AUTHORITY. This Resolution of the Children's Services Council of Leon County ("CSC Leon") is adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 2018-13 adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Leon County, Florida on June 19, 2018, as approved by the electorate of Leon County at the general election conducted on November 3, 2020, section 125.901, Florida Statutes; Chapter 189, Florida Statutes; and other applicable provisions of law.

SECTION 2. FINDINGS. It is hereby ascertained, determined and declared as follows:

- (A) The Governing Council of CSC Leon (the "Governing Council") conducted a public hearing on September 22, 2022, to consider a final budget for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2022 ("Fiscal Year 2022-23"), and by Resolution No. 2022-09 adopted a final budget for such Fiscal Year.
- (B) Thereafter, CSC Leon was informed by the Florida Department of Revenue ("FDOR") that the budget summary published in advance of such public hearing were incorrect and that CSC Leon was required to hold a new budget hearing, following proper notice and advertisement thereof, to consider re-adopting the final budget for Fiscal Year 2022-23.
- (C) Advertised notice of the new public hearing was published in the Tallahassee Democrat, a newspaper of general circulation in Leon County.
- (D) The Governing Council conducted the new public hearing on December 15, 2022 during which the public was given the opportunity to present any objections or questions regarding re-adoption of the final budget for Fiscal Year 2022-23 prior to adoption of this Resolution.
- (E) This Resolution is adopted following notice and public hearing for purposes of supplementing Resolution No. 2022-09 to re-approve and re-adopt the CSC Leon final budget for Fiscal Year 2022-23.
- **SECTION 3. FINAL BUDGET.** The final operating budget of CSC Leon for Fiscal Year 2022-23, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A, is hereby re-approved and re-adopted.
- **SECTION 4. FURTHER ACTIONS.** The Executive Director of CSC Leon is hereby authorized and directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to FDOR together with the advertisement regarding the December 15 public hearing to re-adopt the final budget, the affidavit of publication regarding such advertisement, a copy of the CSC Leon resolution adopted on even date herewith re-approving and readopting the CSC Leon final millage rate for Fiscal Year 2022-23, and to provide any other information and take such additional actions as may be required by FDOR related to the levy of property taxes for such Fiscal Year.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED this 15th day of December 2022.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES COUNCIL
OF LEON COUNTY

By: ____

Chair

Type gustine Dine

[SEAL]